PREPARING WEATHER SUPPORT DQCUHENTS ﬂ GUIDE FOR
DETACHMENT COHHHNDERS/CHIEFS(U) AIR CONMAND RAND STRFF

COLL MAXWELL AFB AL N WALKER APR 86 RCSC- 96-263.
UNCLASSIFIED

} - RD-R167 075 11




(OIS

0

U
4
-

ks o e i A
%u}f.

q.
SVETH

i

MICROCOM



O e

Hn
™~
o
™~
(o]
P
<
()
-
|11
AIR COMMAND
AND
STAFF COLLEGE
— STUDENT REPORT - DT'
PREPARING WEATHER SUPPORT 4
RIS | eaad

0 D" eomorros® | )

A
‘A
JJAt
| T.i:h fdocuman: Loa hean - i",*?(j"ﬁd ’-6 5 X




RN S AT S S - SR A AR AL IR O SO IO A S e

DISCLAIMER

The views and conclusions expressed in this
document are those of the author. They are
not intended and should not be thought to
represent official ideas, attitudes, or
policies of any agency of the United States
Government. The author has not had special
access to official information or ideas and
has eaployed only open-source material
available to any vwriter on this subject.

This document is the property of the United
States Government., It is available for
distribution to the general public. A loan
copy of the document may be obtained from the
Air University Interlibrary Loan Service
(AUL/LDEX, Maxwell AFB, Alabama, 36112) or the
Defense Technical Information Center. Request
must include the author's name and complete
title of the study.

This document may be reproduced for use in
other research reports or educational pursuits
contingent upon the following stipulations:

-- Reproduction rights do not extend to
any copyrighted mate- ial that may be contained
in the research report.

=~ All reproduced copies must contain the
following credit line: "Reprinted by
permission of the Air Command and Staff
College."

-~ All reproduced copies must contain the
name(s) of the report's author(s).

-~ If format modification is necessary to
better serve the user's needs, adjustments may
be made to this report--this authorization
does not extend to copyrighted information or
material. The following statement must
accompany the modified document: "Adapted
from Air Command and Staff Research Report

snunber} entitled (title) by
author) M

-- This notice must be included with any
reproduced or adapted portions of this
document.

........................




REPORT NUMBER  86-2630

TITLE  PREPARING WEATHER SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: A GUIDE FOR
DETACHMENT COMMANDERS/CHIEFS

AUTHOR(S) MAJOR THOMAS N. WALKER, USAF
FACULTY ADVISOR  MAJOR THOMAS 0. JAHNKE, ACSC/EDOWD

SPONSOR LT COL JAMES M. RAWLS, HQ AIR WEATHER SERVICE,
FIELD SUPPORT DIVISION, AWS/DOOF

Submitted to the faculty in partial fulfillment of
requirements for graduation.

AIR COMMAND AND STAFF COLLEGE
AIR UNIVERSITY
MAXWELL AFB, AL 36112

03 Leen ap
.- .« cnd sale; (W
Y 3 Y




UNCLASSIFIED

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF THIS PAGE

AD-Al6T078

REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE

1s REPORT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

UNCLASSIFIED

1. RESTRICTIVE MARKINGS

2e. SECURITY CLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY

2. OECLASSIFICATION/DOWNGRADING SCHEDULE

4. PERAFORMING ORGANIZATION REPORT NUMBER(S)

3. OISTRIBUTION/AVAILABILITY OF REPORT
STATE'ﬁﬂ' A"
Approved rll.t reloaset
Disiribution is unlimited.

8. MONITORING ORGANIZATION REPORT NUMBER(S)

86-2630

7s. NAME OF MONITORING ORGANIZATION

6a. NAME OF PERFORMING ORGANIZATION 0. OFFICE SYMBOL
ACSC/EDCC (1f applicable)

8c. ADORESS (City. State end ZIP Code) 70. ADDRESS (City, State ond ZIP Code)

Maxwell AFB, AL 36112-5542

9. PROCUAEMENT INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

8. NAME OF FUNDING/SPONSORING 8b. OFFICE SYMBOL
ORGANIZATION (I applicadie)

8c. ADDRESS (City. State and ZIP Code) 10. SOUARCE OF FUNDING NOS.

WORK UNIT
NO.

PROGRAM PROJECT
ELEMENT NO. NO.

11 TITLE (Inciude Se

pREpARING’ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂﬂﬁ“gbpponr DOCUMENTS :

12. PERSONAL AUTHORI(S)

Walker, Thomas N., Major, USAF

Je. TYPE OF REPORT 13b. TiME COVERED
FAOM TO

14. DATE OF REPOAT (Yr. Mo.. Dey} 18. PAGE COUNT

1986 april 36

16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION

ITEM 11: A GUIDE FOR DETACHMENT COMMANDERS/CHIEFS

o

° COSAT! CODES
GRAOUP

18. SUBJECT TEAMS (Cuntinue on reverse I necessary end (dentify dy block number)

SUB. GR.

19. AGBSTRACT (Conltinue on reverse if necessary and 1dentify by dlock number)
= This handbook revises a previous handbook and standardizes

Air Weather Service wings' publications on how to prepare weather
support documents. It recommends areas to be addressed in a weather
support document and provides several examples in both regulation and
plan formats. It also contains a comprehensive checklist for use in
developing or updating a weather support document. The handbook was
designed for detachment commanders and chiefs to use as a primary
source in preparing and updating weather support regulations/plan%;

20 OISTRIBUTION/AVAILABILITY OF ABSTRACT 2t. ABSTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

UNCLASSIFIED/UNLIMITED (O same as aer. XXoric useas O UNCLASSIFIED

22¢. NAME OF RESPONSIBLE INOIVIDUAL

220. TELEPHONE N SE
ACSC/EDCC Maxwell AFB, AL 36112-5547  (205) 293-2483

22¢c. OFFICE SYMBOL

DD FORM 1473, 83 APR €DITION OF 1 JAN 73 1S OBSOLETE.

UNCLASSIFIED




Ut bt Sate Ve

U P B B edd vy YO AN D i P E SRR WL il eI, e O P ok o5 AT I gl ity g e B LA z e 2y - 4 £ b

PREFACE

e il

.l "o o il

»
o

IR NESE AP WY ¢

W D DV ]

Air Weather Service (AWS) detachments provide weather
support to Air Porce and Army flying units located throughout the
world. Most of the support requirements and procedures are
documented in a weather support regulation or plan. These
documents evolved over the years to accommodate higher
headquarters' directives and to describe support procedures as
determined by individual weather commanders. Not unexpectedly,
the formats and contents of weather support regulations and plans
varied considerably. In 1979, Major (currently a colonel
selectee) Patrick J. Larkin completed a research project at Air
Command and Staff College entitled, "Writing Weather Support
Agreements."” Subsequently, AWS wings published pamphlets on how
to prepare weather support documents. These publications were
based on the work done by then Major Larkin, and they provided
useful information to AWS units. However, some of the previous
problems of content and format still existed since there was not
a single source on writing weather support regulations/plans.

This handbook revises the previous handbook and standardizes
the information in AWS wings' publications on preparing weather
support documents. It contains recommended areas to be
addressed, discusses responsibilities, provides specific examples
of documented support in regulation and plan formats, and
includes a comprehensive checklist. The goal is for Headquarters
Air Weather Service to publish the handbook which should
eliminate the need for wing publications on the same subject.

)

'The author appreciates the suggestions made by members of
the AWS Field Support Division (AWS/DOOF) as a result of their
review of the draft. These suggestions were incorporated into
the handbook. He also appreciates the help from weather members
of the MAC/IG staff and the many detachment commanders who
provided a copy of their weather support regulation or plan. A
special thank you goes to Major Thomas Jahnke of the Air Command
and staff College Faculty for his time and efforts as an advisor
for the project.

iii




ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Major Thomas N. Walker has over 25 years experience in the
weather career field. He enlisted in the Air Force in 1959 and
attained the rank of master sergeant before being commissioned in
1972 through the Bootstrap Commissioning Program.

PAFSC: 2516
2AFSC: 2524

Weather Experience:

Weather Observer (1960-1964): Myrtle Beach AFB, South
Carolina and Sondrestrom AB, Greenland

Weather Forecaster (1965-1971): Shaw AFB, South Carolina
and RAF Alconbury, England

Weather Officer (1972-1975): Myrtle Beach AFB, South
Carolina and Wiesbhaden AB, Germany

Chief Forecaster (1976-1977): Sembach AB, Germany

Weather Operations Staff Officer (1977-198l1): Pentagon,

Washington, DC (Air Staff Training) and HQ Air Weather Service,
Scott AFB, Illinois

Unit Commander (1981-1983): England AFB, Louisiana

Weather Inspection Team Chief (1983-1985): HQ MAC/IG, Scott
AFB, Illinois

Professional Military Education: Squadron Officer School, Air
Command and Staff College, and National Security Manadement

Education: BGS (Business and Economics), University of Nebraska
at Omaha; MS (International Relations), Troy State University

iv

T
X
v,



TABLE OF CONTENTS 0

,:‘ﬁn
Preface . [ ] [ ] L] L ] [ ] L ] L] * [ ] L] [ ] ® * L] [ ] £ ] L ] * * L ] L ] * L ] L ] L ] L ] * iii ;—~-
1\t’<"1t: 1:t‘€! “\1‘:1">I. . . 'Y 'S ° . 3 '3 L] . . . . 3 3 L) 3 . . . . ° . i” w3 *
List of Illustrations - L] L] L 3 * * L] * * o [ ] L ] [ ] * [ ] . [ ] [ ] [ ] L J [ ] Vi :’yk‘?
X4
CHAPTER ONE- -INTRODUCTION i
Purpose - - L ] L ] * [ ] L ] . [ ] L ] L] - L] L ] -* * L ] [ ] L ] [ ] . L ] L ] * L] L] * 1 5"
Role of the Detachment Commander . ., . . . ¢« ¢« « « « ¢« « « « 1
Recommended Areas to be Addressed in WSR/WSP . . ¢« ¢ o o « o 2 o
A g
CHAPTER TWO- -BEFORE WRITING THE DOCUMENT }g
The Primary Cus tomer [ ] ® [ ] - [ ] - [ ] [ ] [ ] ® [ ] * L ] [ ] [ ] L ] [ ] * - L 3 .-.::‘:
The Secondary Cus tomer L 3 [ ] - L ] L ] [ ] * [ ] [ ] [ ] - [ ] L ] [ ] * - L J * . 3 y ~
Services Required by Detachment. . . . . . . . . . .« . . . 3 -
consultat ion ) L ] [ ] [ ] L] * L] L] L] L] L ] ® [ ] L ] L ] [ ] [ ] [ ] L ] L ] * L] *® L ] 4 Py bv.
A
CHAPTER THREE- -DOCUMENTING SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE DETACHMENT :?i

Selecting the Format . .

Areas Considered . . . . ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o a o e o 9 N
General Information. . . . . ¢ . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ e e 0 o e o . 9 =
Forecasting Services . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o o« o« o « o 11 e
Weather Warnings . . . . . ¢ ¢ v ¢ ¢« ¢ o o o o o o o o« « o 14 RNG
Weather Advisories . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o« o « o« o 14 Ep
Observing Services . . . . o ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ « « o « o« o « « « « 16 o

CHAPTER FOUR- ~-DOCUMENTING RECIPROCAL SUPPORT -

Base/POSt SUPPOLL. o« « o ¢ « o o o o o o o o o o o « o o « o 17 o
Agencies and Reciprocal SUPPOrt. . . « o « « « o« « & « « o 17 2o

Off-base SUPPOLL . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o« o o o o s o o « o 20 R

CHAPTER FIVE- -PUBLICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION 37

Coordination . . . . & ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 o o o o o o s s e e 0 e e . 21 "

Publication., . . . . . & & ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢ v o e o s o o s e o . o 21 e

Implementation . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ e 4 e 4 4 e e e e s e e s .. 22 i

Periodic Reviews . . . . . . ¢ s ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o . 22 e

BIBLIOGRAPHY . . & + © « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o« « « 23 >

l\l’l?l!l‘()]:l( - - (:l!lg(:l(lal:s;qr ® o & © o e e o e & o * e e & & e s e o ;Z(;

INDEX- - . . L] [} L] L] . [ ] L] ] ] . . [} [ . [ [ [ [ . - [ . . . . 30

»

s

. )«."

Py

-
» -

-
-~
_.-

-‘-

st

AR A L]

<




RORIRPIA SRS W S %S PR e e d el i R A S A AP W L B S -

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

.‘;; o . % '~ 2w » . .

;

A

y

:

. FIGURE 3-1-

2 FIGURE 3-2-

3

j FIGURE 3-3-

7 FIGURE 3-4-

L4

: FIGURE 3-5-

y FIGURE 3-6-

N FIGURE 3-7-

N FIGURE 3-8-
FIGURE 4-1-
FIGURE 4-2-

By.

e

iDist

Accession For
NTIS GRAZI
pTIC TAB

Unannounced
Jugtificatioh

e
Distrlbutton/ o
A;ailokility Codes
s 11 and/or

7 2inl

Ladr e
| Ot
|

\

l\A—[ L

FIGURES

-Sample Table of Contents--Regulation format.

-Sample Table of Contents--Plan Format.

-Examples of General Information in Weather
Support Documents. ., . . . .

~-Examples of Forecasting Services and Procedures.

~-Examples of TAF Specification and amendment
Criteria . . . . . . .

[ L3 L3 L3 [ [} . [} L] L] . L] .

-Example of Weather Warning Criteria.

-Sample Weather advisory Notification Diagram .

-Examples of Observing Services and Procedures.

-Examples of Base/Post Reciprocal Services and
Responsibilities . ., . .

~-Example of Off-base Reciprocal Support Procedures

and Responsibilities ., .

a

]

b ——

vi

.13
.14
.15
.16

.18

.20

-
P /.

.
g

A
R A

e

o
E

g

l#l”

7

"

..,_-
A 5
Y ¢4-'h;c

JES By
k }”/‘ l..i.{‘

L
137




VTN

v o a4

--------- L N S

- .{".., "‘\I“-":'i‘

< T Yl Sy By e P i Ry Te A by . - Pl S By

PREPARING WEATHER SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: A GUIDE
FOR DETACHMENT COMMANDERS/CHIEFS

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

This handbook revises a previous handbook and standardizes
the procedures in several publications within Air Weather Service
(AWS) on the preparation of weather support documents, namely
weather support regulations and weather support plans (WSR/WSP).
It provides the detachment commander or detachment chief (DETCO)
detailed guidance on preparing a new document or updating any
portion of an existing one. The handbook applies primarily to
AWS units supporting flight operations.

ROLE OF THE DETACHMENT COMMANDER/CHIEF

The DETCO serves as the staff weather officer (SWO) to the
wing commander (Air Force) or to the post installation commander
(Army). In this role, the DETCO provides or arranges for weather
support required by the various customers on the base or post.
Normally, the DETCO describes this support in a WSR/WSP. Though
written in coordination with supported customers, the DETCO is
ultimately responsible for the accuracy and currency of the
document. To effectively accomplish this task, he/she should
establish rapport with the following key agencies:

AIR FORCE ARMY
- Wing Deputy Commander for Assistant Chief of
Operations staff, G2
- Plying Squadron Commander/ Battalion/Company

Operations Officer Commander or Operations

Officer

- QAirfield Manager Airfield Commander

- Command Post Emergency Operations Center

AL OIS

Sgvt T I &Rt L covk g R e ki B S, SN SR i gl B ohe gl pR Nt A 0 g g g ol
p e

k
‘ s o
LS T

%

;,;W "
v .-

&0

'
S A
YXXK

’
/
N

LA

X

I¢

v

“ele

K
AN
OO 'i

.
-

2 O

LA
WA
) 1

%

’J: :;.',7 »‘ 'A;:."“
-, ’
1: ., 5 &

-

......
Py

.« . B 2 I I ] R A T ST T o ® WL -'.-1—“ ------------- -
SO AR A A NI E M D IR N A O O O AT A NN SEN L et



- Information Services Squadron -
Commander

R
e

- Deputy Commander for Maintenance -

3 - Deputy Commander for Resources assistant Chief of Staff,

}a G3 ’
&‘ - Safety Officer safety Officer e
F

¢ - Security Police Squadron Provost Marshal [N
2 Commander Y
4 o
&
. RECOMMENDED AREAS TO BE ADDRESSED IN WSR/WSP <
r - Duty Priorities W
- - Porecasting Services b
o - Observing Services o
.. - Weather Watch Program k33
¥ - Weather Warnings o2
- Weather advisories i

\ - Dissemination Procedures ot
s - Capabilities and Limitations A
: - Weather Forecast Criteria e ¢
z - Weather Observation Criteria 3
8 - Observing Site Limitations -4
- Cooperative Weather Watch =
- - Pilot-to-Metro Service L
o - Pilot Reports o
", - Operational Verification Program e
. - Weather Equipment Maintenance )
: - Back-up Support >
\ - Reciprocal agreements ~
o )'-
4

3

s L)
ETEES
e " . t .« 1

« ®_V

%

.

) b.J
At

o, ‘ 3
' &
&
1q :._:’
52 .;.'.
K 2 R
A
Te.
M ‘

e Nt A Pt Lttt at, . R S R SR IRy .
/Y I:.J' "'_.fl: o "J"."'_' e -.—'.,‘-’-'. ~v'.'- ."". .'-',.-'.'- LA AL LA T 9 . s . ‘m‘. . -.‘.‘ -



R ke SRR R E B T T T LT L L L LR

CHAPTER TWO
BEFORE WRITING THE DOCUMENT
This chapter outlines some of the things the DETCO should do

before attempting to write or update a WSR/WSP.

THE PRIMARY CUSTOMER

The DETCO should become thoroughly familiar with his/her
primary customer's mission and support requirements. The
following areas should be investigated:

- Determine concept of operation; e.g., local flights only,
night and weekend flying, average number of sorties, duration,
etc,

- Know weather minimums for flight operations.

- Know the weather sensitivities of the weapon system(s).

- Determine the type and scope of weather support required;
e.g., mass weather briefings twice a day, over-the-counter
briefings, special or routine support from Air Force Global
Weather Central, etc.

THE SECONDARY CUSTOMER
The DETCO should also become familiar with his/her secondary
customers' (civil engineering, maintenance, etc.) requirements
for weather support. 1Items to consider:
~ Is there a need for information on wind chill, heat

stress, lightning, surface winds, road/ground conditions, etc?
~ Is climatic data routinely required?

SERVICES REQUIRED BY DETACHMENT

The DETCO should determine those services required by the
unit which need to be addressed in the support document. Items
to consider:

- The information services squadron provides maintenance for
weather equipment.

- Air traffic control personnel monitor weather conditions,
relay pilot reports, and provide back-up radar support.

3

"/").‘:: r". 5. hJ 3
Wy 8 e e
SO

il

ey

'."‘.
‘I‘O""‘

o
XA

Y |-«
’.

.
-
.




A e

5o s i

pAl S

- The command post submits significant events reports for
the unit.

- The safety office and security police squadron relay
appropriate information on detachment personnel to the commander
for his/her use in submitting required reports.

- The host civil engineering organization provides back-up
power support.

- Base operations puts weather information in flight
information publications (FLIP), furnishes runway condition
readings, notifies the detachment of aircraft emergencies/
incidents, collects notices-to-airmen (NOTAMs), relays warnings
and advisories, and notifies the detachment of the arrival or
weather diversion of dignitaries.

CONSULTATION

After the DETCO fully understands the customer's mission and
support requirements, plus the services required by the unit,
he/she can begin the consultation phase of writing or updating
the WSR/WSP. This phase includes the following:

- Obtain agreement on support procedures.

- Identify the need for new equipment or facilities.

- Determine adequacy of provided weather support.

- Explain capabilities/limitations and operational
verification program.

- Determine if other support agreements can be incorporated
into the WSR/WSP.

- Visit the host base plans office or the publications
branch to obtain administrative details on preparation of the
WSR/WSP.

LA

.

.
e

*y

i AT )
R g
e

»
Yels,

'
4 »,

-

S

T

e - B
5008

« .. .
" .

/

L)
.
2

PR Te A,
NI Y

r‘l‘il"
-'atsls

-—
D
O]
DSl
.=
D)
<




Vet be By gt rat 8e! Po Byt R a BwT bal fer Re FaTHa B vo gi0iiip o1 6B a0E oA A SN0 a7H 4tk Y mTR bR ats mii g ¢ s s o} e p kg G tar O st g8 teh 27 e Bp B

Chapter Three

DOCUMENTING SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE DETACHMENT

The weather support document should be written as clearly
and succinctly as possible. It should also agree with other
prescribing directives and be written in a non-technical format.
When technical terms are used, they should be defined. Normally,
information included in another document need not be totally
repeated; a reference will do. However, if the customer does not
have ready access to the reference material (Federal
Meteorological Handbook, weather regulations, etc.), then the
information should be included in the support document,
Attachments/appendices are good ways to document information such
as special and local observation criteria, forecast specification
and amendment criteria, dissemination formats, etc. The document
should contain a comprehensive table of contents since most
customers are less familiar with these documents, See Figures
3-1 and 3-2.

A SRR A



51;

! o
5 DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE GREENWOOD AFB REGULATION 105-X ,3‘\,
; HQ 70th Tactical Pighter Wing (TAaC) o
Greenwood AFB TX XXXXX-XXXX XX Month XX —

> Weather . o
WEATHER SUPPORT i

. A
2 This regulation establishes the responsibilities and ‘%i
4 procedures for providing and using weather services at R
p Greenwood AFB., It applies to all agencies described herein, %
) L3
: Paragraph Page 2
RS

4 Chapter 1 - General Information A
7 o
! General . . e o o s s o s o s e e s 1-1 1 L:
Terms Explalned L] L ) L] L] L] L] L] L] - L] L] 1-2 1 -.

4 Duty Priorities . . . . . . . . « . . 1-3 3 Al
2 Limitations . . . . . . ¢« « + . « . . 1-4 4 e
{ Responsibilities. . . . . . . . . . . 1-5 4 Py
: Release of Weather Information. . . . 1-6 4 83
) Chapter 2 - Forecasting Services #é
k‘,
. Duty Hours. L ] L ] * L d * L ] * * L4 L ] 2-1 5 : ::
. Terminal Aerodrome Porecast . . . . . 2-2 5 ol
. Brleflngs . e e e o o o o e & e o o o 2-3 5 5;:
Pilot-to-ﬂetrc SerVice. e e o e & o o 2-4 6 v

Radar Reports . . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢ « &« & 2-5 6 "

n Alternate and Range Forecasts . . . . 2-6 6 N
> Operational Verification Ptogram. « o 2=7 6 g;
: %
- Chapter 3 - Observing Services }j?
Duty Hours . . . S 7 ;
Basic Weather Watch e o s s o o s o o 3=2 7 Q?.

. Observation Site Limitations . . . . . 3-3 7 -
. Cooperative Weather Watch. . . . . . . 3-4 8 §§
: Dissemination of Observations., . . . . 3-5 8 W
Alternate Observation Site . . . . . . 3-6 9 —

. :::.:q
: N
: ¢
) Pigure 3-1., Sample Table of Contents - Regulation Format. :i
; R
o '-:.‘n‘
¢ W

4 MR
\!'\1

:... ~.:...\:._-...:. “: \}H:b $q ‘~ :‘\:. \‘:.:‘- gttt

e \1:'!' >



DS
: *‘;
y Chapter 4 - Weather Warnings Py
i General " e & e e e e €& & e o o o » * o 4-1 11
R Weather Warning Criteria . . . . . . . 4=2 11
Watch-Warning Criteria . . . . . . . . 4-3 11
Dissemination of Watches/Warnings. . . 4-4 11
Back-up/Centralized Support. . . . . . 4-5 12
\ Chapter 5 - Weather Advisories
i General ® &6 o & e & e e @ o e ® & ° e o 5-1 13
> Weather Advisory Criteria. . . . . . . 5-=2 13
. Dissemination of Weather Advisories . . . 5-3 13
X Chapter 6 - Reciprocal Support
: General e @& e e e o 6 & ¢ & o © o & & o 6-1 15
) Information Services Squadron. . . . . 6-2 15
Operations Center. . . . . ¢« « « « « o« 6=3 17
Base operations L ] * L ] L ] * L ] [ ] L] L ] L ] L ] L] 6-4 18
safety office. L ] L] . - . L d * L] L] * L] L] 6-5 19
Security Police. . . . . . &« ¢« « « « o 6=7 19
Civil Bngineering Squadron ., . . . . . 6-8 19
Transportation Squadron. . . . . . . . 6-9 20
Det 6 r 35 Ws ® o ¢ o o o 8 e e e o o 6_19 20
K Attachments
: 1. TAF Specification and Amendmeht Criteria 21
q 2, special and Local Observation Criteria 23
3. Weather Warning and Watch Notification Diagram 25
. 4. Weather Advisory Notification Diagram : 27
X 5. Weather Dissemination Pormats 28
: 6. Remote Briefing Procedures 29

Figure 3-1. Continued.

f - ey
-~ o DCINCN B .
.. " V .- g " «
L - 7 o
2 ok |

o,
E 3

o A
Vard:

Fale 2 a0 G4
v e i

LRI AL,

) ';:".'.' 73




¢ A\ g2t e g AN EN LS Y ™y} RV KN BRI ETY I | Au gt @i gk b #ie il 2l abe ; > )¢ Y, LY NI WL M. LY AL T “ Zar Y :\5‘

i 7:::
B [
; 5:
;
2 HEADQUARTERS 70th TACTICAL FIGHTER WING o
W Greenwood AFB, Texas w)
" XX Month XXXX
» 'f
70 TPW OPLAN 105-XX o,
:'4 TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE NO. :t
X
i Administrative and Security Instructioms. . . . . . .iii r
' Plan SUBMATY. « o o o« ¢ o o s o o o o o o s o o o o o iV -3
+ Record of Changes . . . . « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ o s o V Y
ﬁ Basic Plan. . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o e 0 0 s s 0 e s e e 1 i
RS ANNEX A Task Organization . . . « ¢« « ¢ ¢« « « A-1 §l
ANNEX B-G Not Used )
ANNEX H Environmental Services. . . . . . . . H-1 thru B-2 : :]!
2 APPENDIX 1 Forecasting Services. . . . . e o o BH-1l-1 i~
. TAB A TAF Specification and Anendnent G:
- Criteria. . . « « v v v v e s ¢ s o« o H-1-A-1 thru B~1-A-2 )
X APPENDIX 2 Weather Warnings. . . « « ¢+ « ¢« o+ « + H=2-1 o
3 TAB A Weather Warning Dissemination . . . . H-2-A-1 thru H-2-A-3 S
TAB B Watch-Warning Procedures. . . . . . . H=2-B-1 -
= APPENDIX 3 Weather Advisories. . . . «. . « « « + H=3-1 i
3 TAB A Weather Advisory Dissemination. . . . H-3-A-1 thru H-3-A-3 fy
4 APPENDIX &4 Observing Services. . . « « ¢« « o « « H~4-1 3
Y TAB A Special aad Local Observation ol
N Criteria. . . « ¢« o ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o« H-4-A-1 thru H-4-A-3
APPENDIX 5 Reciprocal Support. . « « « o« « « « o H=5-1 =
. TAB A 3001 Information Services ﬁs
B Squadron. . . . . . . . s ¢ o o o o o H=5-A-1 thru H-5-A~2 ;;3
W TAB B Operation Center. . . « ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢ « o H=5-B-1 thru H-5-B~2 f?
» TAB C  Base Operations . . . . « « « « o o . H=5=C-1 y
% TAB D Safety Office . . « ¢« « + ¢ ¢ ¢« o o« o+ H=5-D-1 %N
TAB E Security Police . . + « ¢+ ¢« ¢. 0o ¢ o o H=S5-E-1 "
TAB F Civil Engineering Squadron. . . . . . H=-5-F-1 :%
. TAB G Transportation Squadron . . « « « « » H=5-G-1 b
! TAB H Det 6, 35 WS. . « =« ¢« ¢« ¢+ « ¢« « « ¢« « H~5-H-1 thru H-5-H-2 e
x ENCL 1 Pilot Briefing Display. . « « « . o . H=S5-H-1-1 N
ANNEX I-J Not Used =
ANNEX K Communications. . . . . « + ¢« ¢ ¢+ ¢« o+ K=l .
, APPENDIX 1 Weather Dissemination el
2 FOrmats . « . « « « o « o o o o o o+ » K-l-1 thru K-1-2 N
s ANNEX LY  Not Used 2
5 ANNEX 2 Distribution., . « « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ &+ o « o 2Z=1 2
(v LAt
) 3%
" Figure 3-2, Sample Table of Contents-Plan Format. :{
- )
; o
: 8 o0

. .
s O

g

/l

Ay % =
‘l

T L A SR T T R N T S N S P S R S SN YL S
&’ ' s { d." N " X z "y :“ > » - C. \'.\ :‘ C Y, O <. "' '-‘.. L ARARN )" " A G (e y ) +



PRI 37 0 Ao e R b S e A, S el S S g B N e RS L d g AT IO W] rwr s

SELECTING THE FORMAT

The DETCO must determine which format (regulation or plan)
best suits the needs of his/her primary customer. Both formats
have advantages and disadvantages.

- Weather Support Regulation
- - Advantages
- - - Ensures annual review
~ - = Tasks organizations
~ = - Requires fewer pages
-~ - - Basier to write and use
- - Disadvantages
~ - - Takes longer to coordinate and publish changes
- Weather Support Plan
- - Advantages
~ - - Ensures annual review
~ = = Tasks organizations
~ - - Basier to coordinate and publish changes
- - Disadvantages
- - = Requires nonproductive sections
~ - - More difficult to write and use
- = - Requires more pages

AREAS CONSIDERED

The following major areas should be covered in the support
document :

General Information
Porecasting Services
Observing Services
Weather Warning Services
Weather Advisory Services
Reciprocal Support

The rest of the chapter discusses the first five areas and
provides some examples of documenting them in the WSR/WSP.
Reciprocal support is discussed in Chapter Four. Figures 3-1 and
3-2 and the checklist in the Appendix provide additional
information to help the DETCO write or revise a complete
document.,

General Information

The introductory chapter of the WSR and the basic plan
section of an OPlan should contain the following: (Some examples
are shown in Pigure 3-3.)

- General Statement
- Terms Explained (Use definitions from official aws
sources,)

....... L m . e
L UL WP S

. ‘- LI .
ST A N N

PRI T

v .

v

[/

{{i'-' ,;

o
a

?, . afaal
‘.“,.'- -
o, 4, 0 4, I -
ety )

g

aary)

.
4

<
.‘v“?

P4

» v ¥
22y
a4

‘_l

e Ju 2 P )
(X7
(3

. i)




s u"d"'-;-l;d -

A YN

Meteorological Watch

Weather Advisory (wWa)

Weather Warning (WW)
Watch-Warning

Terminal Aerodrome Forecast (TAF)
Basic Weather Watch (BWW)

- Cooperative Weather Watch
Composite Duty Priorities
Capabilities/Limitations
Tasks/Responsibilities

Release of Weather Information to Non-DOD Agencies

l-1., General. Detachment S5, 35th Weather Squadron (Det 5,
35 ws) provides or arranges weather services to the 70th
Tactical Fighter Wing (70 TPW) and other units assigned to
Greenwood AFB, Texas. Basic concepts and procedures are
outlined in Air Force, major air command, Air Weather Service
(AWS), 8th Weather Wing (8 WW), and 35 WS directives. This
document establishes requirements and procedures for areas of
weather support which must be coordinated at the local level
to meet mission needs, It consolidates weather support
requirements and procedures for peacetime operations and
eliminates the need for written agreements between the
detachment and supported organizations. It does not cover
weather support procedures for emergency war operations (EWO)
or certain other special operations/procedures; e.g., toxic
corridor. These are covered in applicable plans/regulations.

a. The 70 TFW Deputy Commander for Operations will
provide support as described in annex H, Appendix 5, Tab B.

b. The 3001 ISS Commander will provide support as
described in Annex H, Appendix S, Tab a.

6. Release of Weather Information to Non-DOD aAgencies.
Support to non-DOD agencies and the general public will not
be provided except as covered in AFR 105-9.

M |

Pigure 3-3. Examples of General Information in Weather
Support documents,

v "
] " " " 4

I
.
ol

4,15

s

2P,

o7l
oy At

i

N
DN Taes &

v e - .

s
e &
%!

15




Porecasting Services

This section should include information on hours of
operation, back-up support (if applicable), terminal aerodrome
forecast (TAF) procedures, TAF specification and amendment
criteria, weather briefings, pilot~to-metro service (PMSV)
procedures, and the operational verification program. Aalso,
include unique local forecasting services. Aalthough weather
warnings and weather advisories are considered forecast products,
recommend they be addressed in separate sections. See Figure 3-4
for examples of forecasting services and procedures.




HEADQUARTERS 70th TACTICAL FIGHTER
Greenwood AFB, Texas
XX Month XXXX

APPENDIX 1

ANNEX H :

70 _TFW OPLAN 105-XX
FORECASTING SERVICES

1, Hours of Operation, Detachment forecasters provide
forecasting services from 0500L to 1700L 7 days a week.

2. Terminal Aerodrome Forecast (TAF). The TAF is issued
every 6 hours (when the forecaster is on duty) and covers a
24-hour period. TAFs will be prepared and disseminated over
the weather dissemination system at 0500L, 1100L, and 1700L.
See Annex H, Appendix 1, Tab A for forecast specification and
amendment criteria.

YA SRR ond
WAL M N SRR WL ”
B

4 e NN S RN

L, ";"'

3. Briefing Services:

a. PFlight Weather Briefings. Porecasters provide aircrew
briefings at the base weather station and update briefings
for local flights by phone. Out-of-station briefings for
special missions require 24-hour advance notice. Requests
will be coordinated with the appropriate wing weather
officer. During forecaster non-duty hours, Det 6, 35 WS
forecasters provide flight weather briefings by phone.

P 4": [ Sagin 4
D) L~ . Py
¢ e ‘rtE “J*‘\!‘ '._"

"
8y 2, *
Ay

b. Planning Weather Sheet. The duty forecaster prepares
a planning sheet each day for delivery at 0600L and 1200L by
the transportation squadron. The sheet includes take-off
winds, temperatures, warnings and advisories, forecasts for
alternates, and a weather depiction chart. The sheet is for
planning purposes only and is not amended.

s 8 e
LSS
"'-:."‘) RS

Y

4. Pilot-to-Metro Services (PMSV). Det 5 provides PMSV 24
hours a day on assigned frequency UHF 344.6. (Observers are
permitted to relay weather observations and forecasts when a
forecaster is not on duty.) Aaircrews are encouraged to relay
pilot reports during PMSV contacts,

Figure 3-4. Examples of Forecasting Services and Procedures.

ML - L% R YO N ) Tt et
o ..'1.'\¢\' YTty '-‘\". e &




%%g_%gecifications and Amendment Criteria. Criteria should be
st in an attachment or a tab (see Figure 3-5). Here it is
less cumbersome and provides the reader quicker access to the
information. Recommend DETCOs follow AWSR 105-27 closely in
describing criteria, although some customers' requirements may
have to be included in the criteria. However, closely spaced
ceiling heights (300, 500, 700, etc.) and visibility values are
discouraged since forecasting this precisely is not within the
state of the art., This can be best handled by observed weather
advisories,

TAF SPECIFICATION AND AMENDMENT CRITERIA

1, Specification Criteria. The TAF will specify the time of
occurrence, the duration, and the intensity (if applicable)
when one or more of the following are expected to occur:

a. Ceiling and/or visibility increases to, exceeds, or
decreases to less than any of the following values:

CEILING VISIBILITY
3000 feet 3 miles

1500 feet 2 miles

1000 feet 1/2 mile
200 feet

b. A change in wind speed of 10 knots or more, or a
change in wind direction of ....

1ﬁ/’—_-"‘-______f—’-_——-"~\‘_________——"——“-_____————"__‘\~__,

2. amendment Criteria. The TAF will be amended whenever one
of the following conditions occurs or is expected to occur
but is not specified in the latest forecast., (Note: The TAF
might not be amended if conditions are expected to persist
less than 30 minutes.)

a. Ceiling or visibility passes through the following
categories: (Note: Categories are determined by the lower
of the ceiling or visibility elements,)

CEILING VISIBILITY
3000 feet 3 miles

1000 feet 2 miles
200 feet 1/2 mile

b. A change in wind speed of 10 knots or more, or a ....

FPigure 3-5. Examples of TAF Specification and amendment
Criteria.

13

2

S
Ayt ity ‘ﬁ,

% ARG 17

t A

(s

L KA
.

-y
[ l.

Loy b,

xs) K

'.'4.“’ N "¢ Y
=8 Jf

; IR
i 5' e -

hY
A2




.

' €

7 d

2 A);’.'IG-JII,'T
D
X

Weather Warnings P

Weather warning (WW) support is probably the most important P
service provided by AWS units. Hence, support procedures should i&
be clearly described in the WSR/WSP. The document should include
the following:

- Area Covered. Area is normally not larger than 5 NM in K
radius, T
- Criteria (See figure 3-6). Criteria should agree with

s
criteria in terminal forecast reference notebook and aWwSR 105-8, =
Chapter 3. ' P}

- Leadtimes. Leadtimes should be within forecast capability >
as listed in AWSR 105-8 and within reactive capability of =
supported agency. e

- Centrally Produced Warnings (if applicable). S

- Dissemination Procedures. ' :

o

WEATHER WARNING CRITERIA E;«.

N

Criteria : DESIRED LEADTIME

¥

A. Tornadoes 15 minutes e

B. Surface winds 35 knots or greater 30 minutes %1

C. Hail 1/2 inch or greater 30 minutes s

D. Freezing precipitation 60 minutes i

E. Heavy snow (2 inches in 12 hours) 60 minutes j

Figure 3-6. Example of Weather Warning Criteria,. gz
Weather Advisories

advisories may be forecast or observed and can be for a Eﬁ
terminal or a local flying area. They can also be a combination oo
of these. Therefore, procedures for handling advisories can ié'
become cumbersome and confusing unless given a lot of thought, ~—
The desire is to consolidate criteria where possible and keep o
leadtimes realistic. The following need to be included in the T

- Area Covered g

- Criteria —

- Leadtimes (within forecast and reactive capabilities) o)

- Dissemination Procedures (See notification diagram in RN
Figure 3-7,) -

\;\

.’;?_

14 o
oy




(RAR RN N AR AR R 7.

) 1.
2.
3.
4,
# 5.

BWS

WEATHER DISSEMINATION

SYSTEM (PHONE BACK-UP)

1l2l3lafs] [al2]3lals] [alz2]3

415

BASOPS CLOSED

aA

LGT ADP

cse/cc | wose | [ s | FIRE DEPT
j—a 2| lalsl lil2 IEliI Iilil
POOL CE
hz 2] |a

i CRITERIA

Thunderstorms W/I 25 NM

Thunderstorms/lightning W/I 5 NM

Surface winds 25-34 kts

Snow Accumulation less than 2 inches

Visibility less than 1/4 mile

NOTE:

CP will notify TFSs when
dissemination system is

inoperative.

Figure 3-7.

Sample Weather Advisory Notification Diagram.

WAy Ny
J é?“*ﬁ,ﬂ

AT

g g

|7

P
3

L
. ", i'-

’
[ "’.

", ’-f”i' A

NI
4,

4
¥

1/'




Observing Services E&
3

This section should describe observer duty hours, ;$
observation procedures, site limitations, cooperative weather N

watch procedures, dissemination procedures, alternate observation 3
gsite procedures, and observation criteria. Aall DETCOs should . -
review flight information publications (PLIPs) to ensure flight i{

-

$ minimums are included in criteria. It is recommended that
'ﬁ observation criteria be described in an attachment (regulation) W
> or a tab (plan). Pigure 3-8 provides examples of observing b7
‘ services and procedures. K
; Y
¥ 13
: i
- 3-2. Basic Weather Watch. Observers conduct a basic weather .7
’ watch (BWW) from the base weather station., 1In addition to -
" taking scheduled observations, the observer rechecks weather NN
"o conditions at least every 20 minutes when any of the o
2 following are observed or are forecast to occur within 1 o
- hour: W
. S
-
- Ceiling 1500 feet or less o
¥ - Visibility 3 miles or less e
. - Precipitation e
s - Fw - ;:‘
% 3-3. Observing Site Limitations, Buildings obstruct the 14
) observer's view of the approach end of Runway 18. At night, B
floodlights near the flight line make it difficult to see 3»
clouds and visibility markers. e
. o
- 3-4. Cooperative Weather Watch. Under the BWW, tower :f-
‘ personnel assist Det 5 observers in monitoring weather )
conditions. They will notify the duty observer of
. significant weather phenomena, including reduced sector D
. visibilities, precipitation, thunderstorms/lightning, and any o
) other significant weather. O
NNy
b, 3-5. Dissemination Procedures. Observers will disseminate b
observations over the weather dissemination system (WDS). If .
the WDS is inoperative, observations will be disseminated by e
phone to the tower, command post, and base operations. The k&.
command post will relay observations to all other agencies on -
the WDS until the system is restored. 55:
Ly :::-.‘
X Pigure 3-8. Examples of Observing Services and Procedures. E:
: A
» (;
_i

16

.
.

Ld
A4 >

e
l' / ’ ,

» "
v
20




LS Y L A LA TR L TR T A A, Y R RGN N T P WO Y »a ¥ ota e

Chapter Four

DOCUMENTING RECIPROCAL SUPPORT

BASE/POST SUPPORT

Many base/post agencies provide services to the weather unit
which need to be described in the WSR/WSP. Incorporating the
various agencies' services and responsibilities in the document
eliminates the need for separate letters of agreement. Recommend
the following agencies and the related services/responsibilities
be included in the support document. Be sure to include
detachment responsibilities when appropriate. See Figure 4-1 for
some examples of base/post reciprocal support.

Agencies and Reciprocal Support

- Information Systems Squadron
- = Equipment maintenance and restoral
- air Traffic Control Facility
- = Relay of PIREPS
- = PMSV radio procedures
- = Notification of runway change
- - Back-up radar support
- = APFPCC indoctrination
- = Cooperative weather watch
- Operations Center
- - Notification of accidents, mishaps, and events in
which weather, weather service, or resources are involved
- - Relay of warnings and advisories
- - Alert notifications
- =~ Submission of OPREP-3 reports
- Base Operations
- =~ Relay of warnings and advisories
Relay of runway surface conditions
Notification of arrival/diversion of dignitaries
Notification of aircraft mishaps/emergencies
Handling of NOTAMs
- ~ Publication of weather information in FLIP
~ Safety Office
- - Notification of accidents/incidents involving weather
personnel
- ~ Conduct safety assistance visits/inspections
- Security Police

17

NI SLNLY S PN PR I T 3 S PR e A et Tt T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e T T e T e (T TS Ce e T T G I
G G G G O L R A A e S A S S NN D A




lim:é
) - - Notification of serious crimes/incidents involving »
3 weather personnel k
D - - Relay of warnings and advisories }ﬁ
' - Civil Engineering Squadron 2
d - = Provide and maintain back-up power equipment ) ;;
! - - Relay of warnings and advisories o
. - Transportation Squadron g
j - - Deliver weather products M. s,

\ - - Transport weather personnel to observation site/range S

7-1. General. The agencies listed in the chapter will
provide services as described below.

DS ™

7-2. 3001 Information Systems Squadron (ISS) will maintain
all meteorological equipment except that maintained by
civilian contract. Maintenance personnel will respond to
- reports of equipment outage(s) and restore equipment
. according to the following priorities:
N

/-/—_\—/\__
r//”—_::j—~;;;:;ol Tower will: :
(1) Relay PIREPS to the duty forecaster/observer. -]
g (2) Conduct daily operational checks of the PMSV T
radio.

(3) Notify the duty observer of changes in the T
active runway and changes in runway light setting intensity. »

(4) Provide AFCC indoctrination to weather r
personnel, s

(5) Provide cooperative watch by notifying duty '
observer whenever any of the following occur:

A -a s s a4

b. RAPCON will provide back-up radar support, workload
permitting, whenever Det 5's storm detection radar is
inoperative.

c. Det 5 will:

(1) Notify 3001 ISS Job Control of all outages
involving meteorological equipment.
g (2) Notify 3001 ISS Job Control when equipment is
. restored or the outage condition changes.
.. (3) Request daily PMSV radio checks.
(4) Provide weather training for tower personnel
2 certification.
' (5) Notify RAPCON when radar outage occurs and
when again operational.

: Figure 4-1. Examples of Base/Post Reciprocal Services and
Responsibilities,

18 e




e kb R AT e s b L b 2 Y iy X s P o Sut'd NI 3 RE v i Py - 2ty bt avd K LA A nd g g SO R SO TITV NN S

b
f::?‘:
!";l‘;:
§é:~
7.3. Operations Center will: ;&%
. a. Notify Det 5 of all accidents, mishaps, and events fi%
: in which weather, weather service, or weather resources are f?}
‘ involved. Wy
i1, r;_"]
b, Submit, after coordination with Det 5, OPREP-3 »&%
reports involving weather, weather service or weather N
resources. Include the following addresses: @
) hELA
i
§ c. Relay warnings and advisories according to para 4-4 é?;
' and para 5-3. Rk
d. Notify Det 5 of changes in alert status, I
e
. 7.4. Base Operations will: §§E
\ ,:-:$o
y a. Pick up NOTAMs from the observing section. gﬁ’
b. Provide runway surface condition/runway condition 'ff
reading (RSC/RCR) data to the weather observer for longline ;.h
transmission. - )
. [NV
r c. Notify Det 5 of aircraft mishaps and emergencies. =27
R, "
d. Notify Det 5 of changes in field minimums. ',f
e. Notify Det 5 of the arrival of dignitaries or the fﬁ
diversion of dignitaries when weather or weather service may N
be the cause. o
f. 1Include appropriate weather information in the Y
FLIP. l:.:::
. g. Relay weather warnings and advisories according to ES&
¢ para 4-4 and para 5-3. RV
: 2
g Figure 4-1. Continued. ;&2
;'@",
: 14
) N
b "-‘."
" r‘."-
. e
By
; 19 §k£
NS
X ﬁg

]
. PR R LT B R R L S ST N SR SR SR U T S P T S .® . o T % a™ A - - BCRER Wl
AEA o O R AR AL A N A AN AN




RIS S

POPCRPUINPLE.

PR N W

P A

AT .

Hafin ) e i Ny 2 e i 8 P T Y T T R T LN S TN T RN R U LR I LN T T o

OFF-BASE SUPPORT

In addition to documenting base/post reciprocal support, it
may be appropriate to incorporate support provided by an off-base
unit; e.g., another weather unit providing telephone weather
briefings to base/post and transient aircrews. Back-up radar
support and meteorological satellite support could also be
incorporated in the WSR/WSP. However, DETCOs should not
incorporate support procedures which don't pertain to the host;
e.g., weather services provided to National Guard or Reserve
units, Pigure 4-2 is an example of remote briefing support
procedures and responsibilities.

HEADQUARTERS TACTICAL FPIGHTER WING
Greenwood AFB, Texas
XX Month XXXX

TAB H )
APPENDIX 4
ANNEX H

REMOTE FLIGHT WEATHER BRIEFING SUPPORT

l. General. Detachment 6, 35 WS, Drew AFB, Texas, will
provide flight weather briefings to base and transient
aircrews when the Det 5 forecaster is not on duty.

2. Procedures:

a. Det 6, 35 WS will:

(1) Provide telephonic flight weather briefings upon
request during Det 5 forecaster non-duty hours (1700L to
0S00L Monday through Sunday).

(2) Dedicate a class "C" telephone for incoming
aircrew calls and publish the number in the FLIP.

(3) Accept long distance government collect calls
from authorized personnel at Greenwood AFB.

b. Det 5, 35 WS will:
(1) Maintain a pilot briefing display (See Encl. 1l).
(2) Provide a dedicated class "A" telephone for
aircrews.

(3) Notify Det 6 of any changes in forecaster duty
hours,

3. Duty Priorities/Limitations:

Pigure 4-2., Example of Off-base Reciprocal Support Procedures
and Responsibilities,

20

ol o
o '":."’a‘

o

a5

™

IR

P ™
e e

. :“’ E

o,

Ls

o
A r“"“"" Y

—y

BT,

‘e s
L
.
e

»

AW A

'
‘_f

. 0
y )
s

' o



<

Chapter Five

PUBLICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION

This chapter describes the actions the DETCO must take to
publish the support document and to keep it current and
effective.

COORDINATION

The DETCO must coordinate the document, or changes to it,
with all the tasked agencies. 1In addition, the document should
be coordinated with other agenciesa that have an interest in it.
Por example, if an agency's name appears in the draft, then the
agency should have an opportunity to review it before it's
published. Providing draft copies to primary agencies; e.g.,
deputy commanders for operations, resources, maintenance, and the
information services squadron commander, etc., expedites the
coordination process. A brief visit with each to discuss the
document or a change is much more effective than a phone call or
a "buckslip” attached to the draft, The primary agencies will
then pass the draft to their staffs and subordinate units for
their review and coordination, 1It's a good idea to also visit
some of these; e.g., operations center, tower, base operations,
etc., because they are key participants in the WSR/WSP. During
the coordination process, the DETCO should be prepared to explain
and justify support procedures and requirements outlined in the
document, Use source documents when appropriate. One last
recommendation before publishing: Send the parent weather
squadron a copy of the draft for their review and comments.

PUBLICATION

Plan the publication date far enough ahead to give ample
time for implementation. The people in the publications or plans
shop can help in selecting the date. They will also provide
necessary assistance in getting the document published., Be sure
to order enough copies for the detachment so each work center
will have a copy.

21

©, -

e

-
.
.
~
«
-
)
Y
)
-

.
.
S
.
S
-
a

-~

P L
T h o

5
.
X,

N

v
.

[ A4

N L % -~

.n.'.’m
L »~

%

ad

A ¢ A A A T e P T LT N D T P P T I N R A S A A
N A N N N N I A I N I N N N N O S N A S N R S & R B A D



> IMPLEMENTATION

o After publication the WSR/WSP becomes the basic reference

o, for many detachment standing operating procedures (SOPs) and
detachment operating instructions (DOIs). It is imperative that
SOPs and DOIs comply with the WSR/WSP. Otherwise, support
provided to the detachment's customers could be degraded.
Forecasters and observers should be thoroughly familiar with the
. document so they can quickly recognize inconsistencies between it
By and SOPs. Any discrepancies should be immediately corrected.

PERIODIC REVIEWS

PR
e K AN ]

The DETCO should review the WSR/WSP at least semiannually
using the checklist in the Appendix. One of these reviews should
coincide with the mandatory annual review so that any new
customer requirements can be incorporated into the document.
Include all the original coordinating agencies in the annual
review., In addition to any other suggested changes, recommend
each supported agency provide the following:

A

AN

- Weather warning and weather advisory criteria and required
leadtimes.

- PFrequency (duty hours only; 7 days a week, etc.).

- Source and method of notification, including back-up.
Justification for required support.

- Actions taken by customer.

- Estimated cost of action taken each time customer reacts
to warnings/advisories.

- Description of resources being protected and estimated
dollar value.

- Office of primary responsibility (office symbol and phone
number).

5
:\,
o

8, % e R
o —?‘v’r"_,_

T

o

ST AL

Al

G

?'E- ;'-' e Iy -’:-.

- Y,
AT
IR AN

arr
2 A
AIJ"

22

27

% |

'
,
o : g N RN R RN R DR

o



BIBLIOGRAPHY

38N

A. REFERENCES CITED

Official Documents

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
Meteorological Watch Program. AWS Regulation 105-8,
Scott Ailr PForce Base, Illinois, 6 June 1983,

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
Terminal Aerodrome Forecast (TAF). AWS Regulation
105-27. Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, 28 June 1985.

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
Regional Briefing System. AWS Regulation 105-28,
Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, 30 July 1985,

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
FPederal Meteorological Handbook (FMH-1B). Scott Air
Force Base, Illinois, January 1980.

Department of the Air Force: HQ 7th Weather Wing.
Weather Support Requlation/Plans. 7 WW Pamphlet 105-1.
Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, 1 September 1984.

Department of the'Air Force: Detachment 3, 28th Weather

Squadron. Weather Support. 48 TFW OPlan 4682, RAF
Lakenheath, APO New York, 15 January 1985.

Department of the Air Force: Detachment 16, 25th Weathef
Squadron. Weather Support. Nellis AFB Regulation
105-1, Nellls alir Force Base, Nevada, 26 July 1985,

Department of the Air Force: Detachment 22, 26th Weather

Squadron., Weather Support. 7 BMW OPlan 105-85.
Carswell air Force Base, Texas, 1 March 1985,

Department of the Air Porce: Detachment 24, 26th Weather
Squadron. Weather Support. 410 BMW OPlan 105-86.
K.I. Sawyer AFB, MIchigan, 1 October 1985.

b
o
+
-
A
-
-
A
»
N
—

A_ ¥ "3
y4ats
ALY

. ."
£

IRNRANAL 2T

A

""T‘f'f'f‘.f'."f. B

g r v




-
Ty
% S >,
-

2

u'f'&

A

» y:.‘-
3 L
: . %
: CONTINUED %
N : 3
: L
" Unpublished Materials ¥
4 _¥

10. Us Department of the Air Porce: HQ Air Weather Service, s

Y Pield Support Division (AWS/DOOF). Comments on draft 5
project, "Preparing Weather Support Documents: A Guide b

for Detachment Commanders/Chiefs." Scott Air PForce 4

Base, Illinois, 3 February 1986. o

11, Larkin, Patrick J., Maj, USAF. "Writing Weather Support S

N Agreements.” Research project prepared at the Air o
A Command and Staff College, Air University, Maxwell air P
N Force Base, Alabama, May 1979. X

B. RELATED SOURCES

Official Documents

US Department of the Air Porce. Air Porce Publications
. Management Program. AF Regulation 5-1. Washington,
; DC: Government Printing Office, 9 april 1984.

9 US Department of the Air Porce. Preparing Air Force
b Publications. AF Regulation 5-%. Washington, DC:
Government Printing Office, 27 april 1984.

A US Department of the Air Force. USAF Operation Planning R
. Process. AF Regulation 28-3., Washington, DC: , o
. Government Printing Office, 18 February 1983. FOR vy
! OFFICIAL USE ONLY, e

US Department of the Air Porce. Providing Meteorolggical ot
Support to Non-Military Agencies and Foreign R

Governments or Individuals. AF Regulation 5-9.

Washington, DC: Government Printing Office, 30 August Ziﬂ

1982, “u

: US Department of the Air Porce: HQ Military Airlift Command. }3.
X Serious Incident Reports (SIRs). MAC Regulation 125-1. . '?i'
) Scott AIr Force Base, Illinois, 17 June 1984. h;
Y

??ﬁ

: 24 SR
Ao

o




CONTINUED

us

us

Us

us

us

us

Us

us

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
Surface Observing for Nonweather Personnel. AWS
Regulation -10. Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, 15
July 1980,

Department of the Air PForce: HQ Air Weather Service.
Weather Equipment OQutages. AWS Regulation 105-3.
Scott Alr Force Base, Illinois, 25 August 1980.

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service.
Observing and Forecasting Duty Priorities. aws
Regulation -5. Scott Air Force Base, Illinois, 18

Pebruary, 1985,

Department of the Air Porce: HQ Air Weather Service. AWS
Pilot-to-Metro Service. AWS Regulation 105-12., Scott
Air Force Base, Illinois, 7 March 1984.

Department of the aAir Force: HQ Air Weather Service. Pilot
Reports/Air Reports. AWS Regulation 105-17. Scott air
Force Base, Illinois, 16 November 1983,

Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Weather Service. MAC
Operational Reporting System. AWS Supplement 1, MAC
Regulation 55-53, v°§. I. Scott Air Porce Base,
Illinois, 15 april 1983,

Department of the Air Force: HQ 3d Weather Wing. Writing
Weather Support Agreements. 3 WW Pamphlet 105-2,
Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska, 31 September 1981,

Department of the Air Force: HQ 5th Weather Wing. 5 WW
Guide to Writing Support Requlations/Plans. 5 WwW
Pamphlet 105-2. Langley Air Force Base, Virginia, 29

March 1985.

25

. Ve =Wt ..

-~ .. o .".‘-‘_ .‘. .._'.‘.‘.

[
-

-
-
- ™
.
. v
-
o
o

[
l'l. .

o
L
«

w
L.

.
A

Lo 4
»

)
g g
* 9

L
(]

¥ Tr e g
$¢{'JQ! gf

L AN




APPENDIX

WEATHER SUPPORT DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

GENERAL

- Is the document arranged and organized according to AFR 5-1/AFR
5-8 (regulation) or APR 28-3 (plan)?

- Are unit designators current?

- Has a duty priority list(s) been included? (AWSR 105-5, para
2)

- Are terms explained? Have they been taken from official
sources?

- Does the document include limitations of weather service?
- Are general tasks/responsibilities listed?
- Does the document include a statement on the release of weather

information to non-DOD agencies?

FORECASTING SERVICES

- Have forecaster duty hours been explained? Does the WSR/WSP
describe procedures for obtaining forecasting services when the
forecaster is not on duty; e.g., flight weather briefings?

- Does the WSR/WSP describe procedures on preparing and
disseminating the terminal aerodrome forecast (TAF); e.g., times,
duration, local dissemination code, etc? (AWSR 105-27, para 4)

- Are TAF specification and amendment criteria included? (AWSR
105-27, para 3 and 6)

- Are briefing services/procedures described; e.g., flight
weather briefings, out-of-station briefings, telephone
recordings, instrument refresher course briefings, etc?




— CONTINUED

TR e, Ty R NS W e T W T S e W -

-8 Aty

- Does the document contain information on availability of
pilot-to-metro service?

- Does the document contain information on the operational
verification program? (aWwSR 178-1, para 3-2c)

WEATHER WARNINGS/WEATHER ADVISORIES
- Does the WSR/WSP clearly specify weather warning and weather

advisory criteria, desired leadtimes, and agencies to be notified
of each specified condition? (AWSR 105-8, para 1-5)

- Is above information consistent with information in the
terminal forecast reference notebook and AWSR 105-8?

- Does the WSR/WSP clearly describe the areas covered and
dissemination procedures for weather warnings and weather
advisories? (AWSR 105-8, para 1-5)
~ Are desired leadtimes for each weather warning and weather
advisory criterion realistic and within the reactive capability
of the supported agency? (AWSR 105-8, para 3-4)
- Are back-up support procedures for limited duty forecasting
stations discussed? (AWSR 105-8, para 1-9)

OBSERVING SERVICES

- Have observer duty hours and the type of support been
described?

- Are local and special observation criteria listed, and has
information in the FLIP been incorporated in the criteria?

- Are observation site limitations described? (FMH-1B, para
2.2.1c)

- Does the WSR/WSP explain evacuation/alternate observing site
procedures? (FMH-1B, para 2.2.1lc)

- Are primary and back-up dissemination procedures described?

27




CONTINUED

RECIPROCAL SUPPORT

Operations Center

- Does the WSR/WSP task the operations center to submit OPREP-3
reports involving weather, weather service, or weather resources?
(MACR 55-16, Vol I, AWS Sup 1)

- Does the WSR/WSP contain the appropriate telephone contacts and
message addressees for OPREP-3 reports? (MACR 55-16, Vol I, AWS
Sup 1)

- Are procedures established for the operations center to notify
the detachment of all incidents involving weather, weather
service, or weather resources? (MACR 55-16, Vol I, aWS Sup 1)

- Are procedures established for the operations center to relay
weather warnings ana weather advisories and to notify the
detachment of alerts?

Information Services Squadron

- Does the WSR/WSP describe weather equipment maintenance and
restoral responsibilities/procedures? (AWSR 105-3, para 2)

- Does the WSR/WSP describe air traffic control
responsibilities/procedures on radio checks, relay of pilot
reports (AWSR 105-17, 5ara 3), cooperative weather watch (AWSR
50-10, para 3c) and codperative radar information (FMH-7C)?

Security Police

- Does the WSR/WSP include procedures on reporting serious
incidents involving weather personnel? Are appropriate
addressees listed? (MACR 125-1, AWS Sup 1)

Safety Office
- Does the WSR/WSP include procedures for the safety office to

notify the detachment when unit personnel appear as an injury on
hospital A & D sheets or are involved in an accident?

28

%

4
'
’

o0

S
Y

B

f
Iy

[
s
¢

vaay
LA

L
l.'o‘ (A

5 AR Ay 44 .I-,‘.‘[‘.}
1 ‘f:'.-::.‘:'a:'.' L AR

D
'-"-



T

. CONTINUED o

- Does the WSR/WSP task the host safety office to conduct annual
safety inspections? (MACR 127-1, aWsS Sup 1)

-
~‘§

NS

«
ORRE W S
. 5 -'l'i.’

P .-
"""- LY

Off Base Support

- Does the WSR/WSP incorporate regional briefing support and
back-up support for severe convective weather? (AWSR 105-28,
para 4c; AWSR 105-8, para 1-9)

v v T

O

*y

e T YT VY VN Y e~ e T e T e W 68 wemmm— e\ e e ——— o~ -

VoYY
Fo I}

WEATHER DISSEMINATION SYSTEM

&

i

" - Is the weather dissemination system described?

)

~ Are back-up dissemination procedures described?

WX,

E R J

/ g
[

(4
AR
&

- Does the WSR/WSP include dissemination formats?

7t PO

.;' PP A
XA

14

FURE S I
.
.
L]

A,
&~
2

29 N

'l
o
4
d
{
o




2 §ar s WAt € At Mt Pak Pat gt g b

Alternate Observation Site
Procedures, 16
Area Covered (WW/waA), 14
Areas Included in WSR/WSP, 2
Back-up Support, 11, 20
Basic Weather Watch, 16
Capabilities and Limitations, 10
Checklist, 27
Consultation, 4
Cooperative Weather Watch, 16, 18
Coordination, 21
Determining Requirements
Primary Customer, 3
Secondary Customer, 3
Dissemination Procedures
Forecasts, 12; Observations, 16;
Weather Warnings, 14;
Weather aAdvisories, 14-15
Duty Hours, 12, 16
Duty Priorities, 10
Flight Weather Briefings, 11-12
Forecasting Services, 11-12
Formats
Advantages, 9; Disadvantages, 9
General Statement in WSR/WSP, 9-10
Implementation, 22
Key Agencies, 1-2
Leadtime, 14
NOTaM Handling, 17, 19
Observation Criteria, 16
Observing Services, 16

Operational Verification Program, 1l

pilot Reports, 17-18
Pilot-to-Metro Service, 12, 19
Publication, 21

Reciprocal Support

INDEX

Review, 22

Role of the Detachment
Commander/Chief, 1

Runway Surface Condition/
Runway Condition Reading
(RSC/RCR), 17, 19

Specification and
amendment Criteria, 13

Submission of OPREP-3
Reports, 17, 19

Table of Contents, 6-8

Terminal Aerodrome
Forecast, 1l1-12

Terms Explained, 9

Weather Advisories, 14-15

Weather Warnings, 14

Air Traffic Control Facility, 17-18;

Base Operations, 17, 19;
Civil Engineering, 18;
Command Post, 17, 19;
Regional Briefing System, 20;
safety Office, 17;

Security Police, 17-18;
Transportation Squadron, 18
Release of Weather Information

to Non-DOD Agencies, 10

» 'Il'#;{. ?‘:v‘ , :

o 30

3
e

84
12

Tl
A

PR




T RN R AR K R T s, e A KA R S S L e R S S A S o Fhe TR ATy RS b WS By Pt B My PRS0 450K BT E,

T o e o

iy e e e ¥

Ve a AN

-y

N

.

4

=
—
'

\f

“ing® e A | 3 IR P A y LR ’ et ."'.-i'--'.--""‘..'-. e e " g ¥ "i"."&
:\“:R‘:‘KKE o ARG W0 W ' SR AR '."-‘ < > "~ g o e N S IR Y



